



# ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION (APIC) ITANAGAR

## File No. APIC-No.13 /2024(Appeal)

Shri Tai Shiva Appellant

Lekha-Tomru Segment/Village PO/PS: Doimukh P/Pare District A.P

Pin: 791112 (M) 6909662248

Versus

PIO, Respondent

Office of the Director (RD)
Rural Development Department
Itanagar Papumpare District AP.

## **ORDER**

Date of Hearing: 20.01.2025 Date of Decision: 20.01.2025

INFORMATION COMMISSIONER : Dani Gamboo

Relevant facts emerging from appeal.

RTI application filed on : 30.10.2023 SPIO replied on : 14.08.2023 First appeal filed on : 14.12.2023 First Appellate Authority's Order : 29.12.2023 Second Appeal filed on : 05.10.2024

#### Information sought:

The appellant filed an RTI application dated 30.10.2023 seeking following information regarding Geo tagging reports of IWMP and WDC-PMKSY 2.0 Projects/Works and Copies of PFMS transfer and bank account statement of IWMP and WDC-PMKSY 2.0 Projects/Works funds from the year 2015 to till date.

 Geo-tagging with photograph of all stages i.e before, during and after construction of IWMP and WDC-PMKSY 2.0 Projects/Works.

 Copies of PFMS Generated Print Payment Advice (PPA) of IWMP and WDC-PMKSY 2.0 Projects Funds issued by the Chief Executive Officer/Joint CEO, SLNA for IWMP-PMKSY 2.0 Projects. iii. Bank Account statements of the Chief Executive Officer/Joint CEO, SLNA for IWMP-PMKSY 2.0 Projects.

Period: 2015 till date.

### Relevant facts emerged during hearing:

Previous Hearings:

First

12.09.2024

Second :

14.11.2024

**Order of the 2<sup>nd</sup> Hearing**- "The Commission once again directed the PIO to furnish correct and full information in response to written submission filed by the appellant on 25.09.2024 within 10 days from the date of issue of this order i.e. on or before 24.11.2024. Failure of which shall entail to initiate action under Section 20 of RTI Act, 2005. The appellant shall intimate this commission in writing the status of receipt or non-receipt of the information within specified time."

The following were present: -

**Appellant** 

Absent. Shri Nibo Pao attended without any

Authorisation letter from appellant.

He has stated that he is not much conversant

about this case.

A complaint letter dated 10.12.2024 for not furnishing the information by the PIO is received

from the appellant.

Respondent PIO

Absent. Smt. Tongyang Annu, APIO and Shri Lige

Ete attended on authorisation.

The APIO simply stated that information was already furnished to the appellant without reference to the order of this commission dated 14.11.2024 in its 2<sup>nd</sup> hearing. She produced a proof of documents furnishing information to the appellant which was not related to this case. She even didn't knew this case number which reflects the casual attitude to this commission court order.

#### Decision:

The commission after adverting to the facts and circumstance of the case, hearing the parties and perusal of the letter dated 10.12.2024 submitted by appellant (copy enclosed), observes that the PIO has not complied with the commission's order dated 14.11.2024. The casual attitude of the PIO in attending this appeal case is observed with displeasure. The PIO is directed with warning to

furnish the information as directed by this commission's order dated 14.11.2024 (copy enclosed) within one week i.e on or before 27.1.2025. In default, the Section 20 of the RTI Act, 2005 shall be invoked against the PIO. The appellant shall approach the PIO to obtain the information and a report of action taken by the PIO be submitted within 10 days from the date of issue of this order.

Sd/-(Dani Gamboo) Information Commissioner

Authenticated true copy

Registrar / Dy. Registrar, APIC

Transfer !

Date:

Memo No. APIC-13/2024/ 370

Dated Itanagar the !! Jan.' 2025.

Copy to:

1. Computer Programmer Itanagar APIC to upload in APIC website and mailed to concerned department email.

2. Office copy.

Registrar / Dy.Registrar

APIC, Itanagar Deputy Requarran

Arunachal Pradesh Internation Commission

Itanagar.